22.7.2024

C/2024/4479

Order of the President of the General Court of 7 June 2024 – LGAI Technological Center and itsec **Beyond IT Security v EUSPA**

(Case T-41/24 R)

(Interim relief – Public service contracts – Security accreditation services – Application for interim measures - No prima facie case)

(C/2024/4479)

Language of the case: Spanish

Parties

Applicants: LGAI Technological Center, SA (Cerdanyola des Vallés, Spain), jtsec Beyond IT Security, SL (Grenada, Spain) (represented by: X. Codina García-Andrade, M. Martínez Gimeno and M. Vélez Fraga, lawyers)

Defendant: European Union Agency for the Space Programme (represented by: E. Villa, agent and T. Hokr and M. Nedelka, lawyers)

Re:

By their application under Articles 278 and 279 TFEU, the applicants seek, first, the suspension of the enforcement of the second decision of the European Union Agency for the Space Programme (EUSPA) of 22 February 2024, by which the latter informed the applicants that the tender that they had submitted had not been successful in the call for tenders EUSPA/OP/01/23 and, second, that EUSPA is ordered not to conclude the framework contract with the accepted tenderer.

Operative part of the order

- The application for interim relief is dismissed.
- The order of 30 January 2024 LGAI Technological Center and itsec Beyond IT Security v EUSPA (T-41/24 R) is cancelled.
- The costs are reserved.

ELI: http://data.europa.eu/eli/C/2024/4479/oj